Legislation Text

File #: 74246, Version: 1

Title

Board of Health for Madison and Dane County Resolution #2022-29 Resolution in support of the application for the NEHA-FDA Retail Flexible Funding Model Grant Program for Public Health Madison & Dane County conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Standards. Body

The National Environmental Health Association (NEHA) and the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) are working together to provide funding to local, state, and tribal agencies that are making progress towards conformance of the Retail Program Standards. The Retail Program Standards also intersect with the Public Health Accreditation Board by providing a performance-based system for continuous improvement. Public Health Madison & Dane County enrolled in the Retail Program Standards in 2015, and has since been pursuing full compliance with all of the Retail Program Standards. Currently Public Health is on track to complete another program assessment, maintain conformance with Standard 7 'Industry and Community Relations', and to be audited for conformance with Standard 3 'Inspection Program Based on HACCP Principles'.

In 2022, we were awarded a 3-Year maintenance and advancement base grant to support our work towards conformance with the Retail Program Standards. In 2023, we seek additional support by applying for three add -on grants for mentorship, training, and special projects. For the mentorship grant we are requesting \$13,990 to establish a relationship with a PHAB accredited, local health department to assist with the acquisition of tools, resources, and recommendations for continuous improvement to support our work on the Retail Program Standards. The training grant will fund \$7,500 for three staff to attend the 2023 National Environmental Health Association (NEHA) and National Association of City and County Health Officers (NACCHO) Annual Conference. The \$20,000 special project grant will support strategic partnerships with underrepresented groups that own at least a 51% stake in a food business within Madison and Dane County. This work includes forming a relationship with two community organizations that support underrepresented groups. From these relationships we expect to create a memorandum of understanding document and a strategic plan detailing planned education and outreach efforts.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Health for Madison and Dane County, on behalf of Public Health Madison & Dane County, supports the application for the National Environmental Health Association and Food and Drug Administration Retail Flexible Funding Model Grant Program add-on grants for advancing conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food Standards Regulatory Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Health for Madison and Dane County, authorizes the Director of Public Health to enter into and sign an agreement with the National Environmental Health Association and Food and Drug Administration accepting funding, should it be awarded.

Drafted by: Bonnie Koenig Introduced: Action: